STAFF REPORT

Case No. 0518-01 INFOR No. 18ZN1009

Planning Commission Hearing Date: May 16, 2018							
	Owner: Suncrest Construction, Inc. Applicant: Kamal Ashour Location Address: 9630 Compton Road Legal Description: Being 0.99 acres out of Lot 16. Section 48. Flour Bluff and						
Zoning Request	 From: "CG-1" General Commercial District & "RE" Residential Estate District To: "RS-22" Single-Family 22 District Area: 0.99 acres Purpose of Request: To allow for the construction of a 3,700 square foot single-family residence. 						
		Existing Zoning District	Existing Land Use	Future Land Use			
Existing Zoning and Land Uses	Site	"CG-1" General Commercial and "RE" Residential Estate	Vacant	Low Density Residential			
	North	"CG-1" General Commercial	Public/Semi-Public and Vacant	Government and Low Density Residential			
	South	"CG-1" General Commercial and "RE" Residential Estate	Vacant and Estate Residential	Low Density Residential			
	East	"RE" Residential Estate	Estate Residential	Low Density Residential			
	West	"CG-1" General Commercial	Vacant	Low Density Residential			
ADP, Map & Violations	Area Development Plan: The subject property is located within the boundaries of the Flour Bluff Area Development Plan and is planned for low density residential uses. The proposed rezoning to the "RS-22" Single-Family 22 District is consistent with the adopted Comprehensive Plan (Plan CC). Map No.: 036032 Zoning Violations: None						
Transportation	Transportation and Circulation : The subject property has approximately 180 feet of street frontage along Cimarron Boulevard which is designated as a "C1" Minor Residential Collector Street. According to the Urban Transportation Plan, "C1" Minor Residential Collector Streets can convey a capacity between 1,000 to 3,000 Average Daily Trips (ADT).						

Street R.O.W.	Street	Urban Transportation Plan Type	Proposed Section	Existing Section	Traffic Volume
	Compton Road	"C1" Minor Residential Collector Street	60' ROW 40' paved	60' ROW 25' paved	N/A

Staff Summary:

Requested Zoning: The applicant is requesting a rezoning from the "CG-1" General Commercial District and "RE" Residential Estate District to the "RS-22" Single-Family 22 District to allow for the construction of a 3,700 square foot single-family residence.

Development Plan: The subject property is 0.99 acres in size. The owner is proposing a 3,700 square foot single-family residence with a 4 car garage.

Existing Land Uses & Zoning: The subject property is currently zoned "CG-1" General Commercial District and "RE" Residential Estate District and consists of vacant land. The subject property was zoned "CG-1" General Commercial District in 1983 and "RE" Residential Estate District in 1982. The subject property was annexed in 1961 and has remained unplatted since the time of annexation. To the north and west is Real Life Church and is zoned "CG-1" General Commercial District. To the south across Compton Road is Lord of Life Lutheran Church zoned "CG-1" General Commercial District and large tract single-family residences (Oak Terrace Unit 1 Subdivision) zoned "RE" Residential Estate District. To the east is also bordered by large tract single-family residences (Oak Terrace Unit 1 Subdivision) zoned "RE" Residential Estate District.

AICUZ: The subject property is <u>**not**</u> located in one of the Navy's Air Installation Compatibility Use Zones (AICUZ).

Plat Status: The property is <u>not</u> platted.

PlanCC & Area Development Plan Consistency: The subject property is located within the boundaries of the Flour Bluff Area Development Plan (ADP). The proposed rezoning to the "RS-22" Single-Family 22 District is consistent with the adopted Comprehensive Plan (Plan CC) and the following policies:

- Promote a balanced mix of land uses to accommodate continuous growth and promote the proper location of land uses based on compatibility, locational needs, and characteristics of each use. (Future Land Use, Zoning, and Urban Design Policy Statement 1)
- Encourage residential infill development on vacant lots within or adjacent to existing neighborhoods. (Future Land Use, Zoning, and Urban Design Policy Statement 3)

Department Comments:

• The proposed rezoning is consistent with the adopted Comprehensive Plan (Plan CC).

- The proposed rezoning is compatible with neighboring properties and with the general character of the surrounding area. This rezoning does not have a negative impact upon the surrounding neighborhood.
- The property is currently vacant and is a remaining unplatted lot and has split zoning consisting of the "CG-1" General Commercial District and "RE" Residential Estate District. The property is unplatted and has not been developed since annexation in 1961.
- Due to the adjacency to properties zoned "CG-1" General Commercial, a Type C buffer yard will be required along the northern and western property lines. Type C buffer yards consist of 15 feet in width and a 15 point requirement as per the Unified Development Code (UDC).
- If the "RS-22" Single-Family 22 District is approved, the proposed development will still need to abide by all requirements of the Unified Development Code (UDC).

Staff Recommendation:

Approval of the change of zoning from the "CG-1" General Commercial District and "RE" Residential Estate District to the "RS-22" Single-Family 22 District.

u	Number of Notices Mailed – 8 within 200-foot notification area 5 outside notification area				
Notification	<u>As of May 11, 2018</u> : In Favor	 – 0 inside notification area – 0 outside notification area 			
Public	In Opposition	 – 0 inside notification area – 0 outside notification area 			
	Totaling 0.00% of the land within the 200-foot notification area in opposition.				

Attachments:

- A. Location Map (Existing Zoning & Notice Area)
- B. Preliminary Site Plan
- C. Public Comments Received (if any)

K:\DevelopmentSvcs\SHARED\ZONING CASES\2018\0518-01 Suncrest Construction, Inc\PC Documents\Staff Report_0518-01 Suncrest Construction, Inc.docx







